DAN JOHNSON

DIRECTOR



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD OREGON CITY, OR 97045

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING

June 20, 2024

BCC Agenda Date/Item:_____

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of a Board Order authorizing issuance of a Purchase Order for traffic paint under a State of Oregon cooperative contract with Ennis-Flint, Inc. Total Value not to exceed \$800,000 over two years. Funding through County Road Fund.

No county General Funds are involved.				
Previous Board	06/18/2024: Request for consent			
Action/Review				
Performance	This project will provide strong infrastructure and ensure safe communities by			
Clackamas	maintaining the County's existing road infrastructure.			
Counsel Review	Yes	Procurement Review	Yes	
Contact Person	Travis Wootan	Contact Phone	503-557-6368	

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development - Transportation Maintenance Division maintains 1,400 miles of roadways having to meet MUTCD standards for retro-reflectivity of roadway striping. This contract will provide traffic paint for centerline and edge line striping. Yearly maintenance is required to maintain safety on County roadways.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS:

Approval of this purchase is being requested under the Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements. The purchase will be made off cooperative contract # PO-10700-8436 with the State of Oregon, through its Department of Administrative Services. A notice of Intent to Purchase the traffic marking paint was issued on May 21, 2024. No comments were received by the time of closing on May 29, 2024.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this purchase and authorizes Procurement staff to issue the PO on behalf of the County.

Respectfully submitted,

Dan Johnson

Dan Johnson-Director Transportation & Development

For Filing Use Only

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order for Purchase of Road Paint

Board Order No. ______

Whereas, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

Whereas, Oregon Revised Statutes ("ORS") 279A.200-220 and Local Contact Review Board Rule C-046-0400 permit Clackamas County to purchase goods and services using cooperative contracts;

Whereas, the State of Oregon, through its Department of Administrative Services, established a cooperative contract, contract number PO-10700-8436, with Ennis-Flint,Inc. for the purchase of Road Paints;

Whereas, Clackamas County, through its Department of Transportation and Development ("DTD"), desires to utilize the aforementioned cooperative contract with Ennis-Flint, Inc. to purchase Road Paint, for a total not to exceed \$800,000 over two years;

Whereas, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to purchase the aforementioned goods and services by issuance of a purchase order ("PO"); and

Whereas, a PO is issued directly through the Clackamas County Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available;

NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners orders as follows:

- 1. The requested purchase of the aforementioned goods and services from Ennis-Flint, Inc. in the amount of \$800,000, is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby-delegated limited authority to issue a PO to purchase the aforementioned goods.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order for Purchase of Road Paint	Board Order No Page 2 of 2			
DATED this day of, 2024 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS				
Chair				

Recording Secretary